iy o
. o® 3 o®
Innovative Research Group, Inc. . “.e0®

www.innovativeresearch.ca | N N 0 V A T I V E

Toronto :: Vancouver
RESEARCH GROUP

2015 Electlon Polllng Wave 3

September 2015 © 2015 Copyright Innovative Research Group Inc.



Methodology

.o' -:....o
INNOVATIVE

RRRRRRRRRRRRR



Methodology

e These are the findings of an Innovative Research Group (INNOVATIVE) poll conducted from September 4t to
September 10t, 2015. In the following slides we will refer to data from this poll as “Wave 3 (September)”.

e This online survey of 2,121 Canadians was conducted using both INNOVATIVE’s Canada 20/20 national panel
(n=1,496) and additional sample provided by Survey Sampling International (n=624).

e  Tracking is drawn from two previous waves of online polling: “Wave 1 (July)” from July 24th-30th, 2015, n=2833;
and “Wave 2 (August) from August 24t to August 315, 2015, n=3,631.

e  The Canada 20/20 Panel is recruited from a wide variety of sources to reflect the age, gender, region and
language characteristics of the country as a whole.

e  The sample is then weighted to ensure that the overall sample's composition reflects that of the actual
Canadian population according to Census data. While the first two waves of tracking applied a party ID weight
based on our most recent telephone data, no such data was available for this wave. Only our standard
demographic weights are applied.

e  Because the sample included oversamples in some smaller provinces, the total weighted sample size was
reduced to 1,500.

e  INNOVATIVE provides each panellist with a unique URL via an email invitation so that only invited panel
members are able to complete the survey and panel members can only complete a particular survey once.

e Since online surveys are not random probability based samples, a margin of error can not be calculated. The
Marketing Research and Intelligence Association prohibits statements about margins of sampling error or
population estimates with regard to most online panels.

®
Note: Graphs and tables may not always total 100% due to rounding values rather than any error in A

data. Sums are added before rounding numbers. INNOVATIVE
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Regions: Where did respondents come from?

Regional groupings include:
= British Columbia (Yukon)

= Alberta (Northwest Territories) o I

= Prairie Region (Manitoba, Saskatchewan and Nunavut) Natlona

" 8”tab”° Unweighted n=2,121
= Quebec )

= Atlantic (PEl, New Brunswick, Nova Scotia and Newfoundland & Labrador) Welghted n=1,500

British Columbia
Unweighted n=395
Weighted n=202

Quebec
Unweighted n=358

Prairies
Unweighted n=123

l Weighted n=98 Weighted n=359
Alberta
Unweighted n=261 ]
Weighted n=161 Atlantlc
) Unweighted n=130

Weighted n=107

Ontario

_

Unweighted n=854
Weighted n=573
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Weights: Region, Age, Gender

18-34 35-44

Unweighted
(n-size)

Weighted

Atlantic .
(n-size)

Canada

Alberta | Prairies | Ontario FQuebec

Unweighted
(n-size)

Weighted
(n-size)

Gender

Unweighted
(n-size)

Weighted
(n-size)
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Likelihood to vote: over 8-in-10 say they are likely to vote in
election, up slightly since August

As you may have heard there is going to be a federal election on October 19th of this year. How likely are you to
vote in the upcoming Canadian federal election?

W1: 83% Likely
W2: 80% Likely
W3: 82% Likely

AN
- I

0, 0,
70% 67% 70%

W1: 6% Not Likely
W2: 8% Not Likely
W3: 7% Not Likely

a I

13% 13% 12% .
8% 9% 8%
3% 4% 4% 3% 3% 3%

Definitely Very likely Somewhat likely Not very likely Definitely will not
vote
m Wave 1 (July'15) ®m Wave 2 (Aug'15) ® Wave 3 (Sep '15) ety ge?
o “ee0®
INNOVATIVE

Note: ‘Don’t know’ (3%) not shown RESEARCH GROUP
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Made up mind: now half have made up their mind, up 7
points since August; Libs, Undecided would like to hear more

e Which statement is closest to your view about the upcoming federal election?

% Would like to hear more
By current combined vote choice

50%

Conservative
Liberal 50%

NDP

Bloc Quebecois

Green/Other 50%
| have heard all | | would like to Don't know
need to make up hear more before | Undecided/DK 56%
my mind in this finally make up my
election mind in this Would not vote
election
o
®m Wave 2 (Aug '15) ® Wave 3 (Sep '15) e et

INNOVATIVE
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Party ID: Liberals lead on Party ID in RoC with CPC close
behind; 3-way tie in Quebec with CPC lagging in 4th

Q Thinking about federal politics, generally speaking do you think of yourself as a...

Rest of Canada Quebec

28%

21%

20% 20%

19%

n=359 TN OVATIVE
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Decided Federal Vote: NDP holds lead for third month in a
row at 31%, but LPC closing in at 30%; CPC in 3" at 28%.

10

If a federal election were held today, which party would you vote for? In that case, which party do you lean
toward slightly? [DECIDED VOTE]

May 2011 Federal Election:

Conservatives: 40% BQ: 6%
0 NDP: 31% Green: 4%
50% Liberal: 19%
45% !
40% ;
35% ’ ‘. ;
: 31%
30% | 30%
: 28%
25% \//\ \/
20% :
15% '
0 i
0 v ; 6%
5% W\/ \‘ \/_\/‘ 4%
0% L NN N N N 1%
38883388828 33333338323258898 9303030000999 MONNIIIIIuananse
——The Conservative Party —The Liberal Party The New Democratic Party
——The Bloc Québécois The Green Party Another party
()
il ®
... ':.o.‘ ¢

INNOVATIVE

RESEARCH GROUP



11

Decided Vote by Region (column percentages)

Conservative

Liberal

NDP

Bloc Quebecois

Green

Other

Alberta Prairies Ontario Quebec




Decided Vote by Party ID: NDP captures highest number of
party identifiers, Unaligned split between NDP and LPC

Party Identification

Green/
Other

Unaligned

Conservative Liberal NDP

Conservative

Federal Liberal
Vote
(Decided)

NDP

Green/Other

Bloc

Other




Combined Federal Vote: Liberals make strong gains on
federal vote, now tied with NDP, Undecided down to 8%

If a federal election were held today, which party would you vote for? In that case, which party do you lean
toward slightly? [VOTE + LEAN]

50% -
45% -
40% -
35% -
30% - 27%
7%
25% - 25%
20% -
15% -
10% -
8%
o W o
0% A~ o '\_/\_/\_/\/\_/g7:\_2<>“‘§#==%ﬁ
o ———7%7Tvo % v 1+ v v ¢+ T+ 1.+ ¢+ 1.+ ¢+ ¢+ T T+ T+ T T+ T+ ¢+ 1+ ¢+ .+ 1.1+ ¢+ .1+ 1 1+t Tt 1 1 Tt Tt Tt Tt T T T T T T T 1

SBEEES E B AEESE SR8 b5 5 8585555548558 5888555%8
——The Conservative Party =~ ——The Liberal Party ——The New Democratic Party
—The Bloc Québécois The Green Party Another party
——Undecided / don't know ——Would not vote / none .."'":;"".,.'..
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Combined Vote by Region (column percentages):
Libs now hold 10-point lead in Ontario

Atlantic
Canada

Alberta Prairies Ontario Quebec

Conservative

Liberal

NDP

Bloc Quebecois

Green

Other

Undecided/
Don’t know

Would not Vote/
None
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Second choice: CPC now second choice of only 5% of
voters

e And which party would be your second choice?

22%2%0% 23% 3%

1%
167 59
14%4%°" 12"
13%43%3%
8% 8%

390 4% 4%
Conservative  Liberal NDP Bloc Green Another  Undecided Would not
Quebecois party DK vote/None

B Wave 1 (July '15) ®m Wave 2 (Aug '15) Wave 3 (July '15) ®

INNOVATIVE
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Second Choice by Combined Vote: among Liberal
voters, nearly 6-in-10 (57%) choose NDP as 2" choice.

If, for some reason, you were unable to vote for your first choice candidate, which party's candidate would be
your second choice? Would it be...?

CPC 1¢t LPC 15t NDP 15t BQ 1st Green 1t
choice choice choice choice choice
CPC 2" choice 6% 4%
LPC 2" choice 8% 25%
NDP 2nd choice 15% 57% 36% 36%
BQ 2" choice 2% 2% 9% 12%
Green 2nd
. 5% 13% 22% 25%
choice
Other 5% 1% 0% 1%
Undecided/DK 22% 10% 9% 15% 14%
Would not
28% 7% 5% 11% 7%
vote/None
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Battleground Segments: Rest of Canada

Unaligned: All respondents who Core Liberals

did not choose one of the three
main parties as their initial vote
choice including Green, Other,

wouldn’t vote and undecided. / \

\ Lib-NDP Swing

Unaligned

CPC-NDP Swing

.. “.e0
INNOVATIVE
R
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Battleground Segments: Quebec

Unaligned: All respondents who Core Liberals

did not choose one of the four
main parties as their initial vote
choice including Green, Other,
wouldn’t vote and undecided.

/ LPC BQ N
' \
Lib-CPC Swmg Swing Lib-NDP Swmg
, 2 Core BQ ;
ore NDP
i \
Unaligned cPc S swing h BQ
Swing
C L ‘.
Core Tories CPC-NDP Swing & L e

INNOVATIVE
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Vote Potential: LPC pool of potential voters now nearly as
large as NDP’s, 4-in-10 would never vote CPC

37% 39% - Bt
28% — 22% 5%
15% 10% _I: 10%
Conservatives Liberals NDP Green Bloc
(QC only)
B Decided M Soft M Secondchoice ™ Undecided ™ Non ™ Wouldnevervote
Decided: Voting for a party, and have heard all they need to make up their mind
Soft: Voting for the party, but would like to hear more before making up their mind
Second Choice: The party is second choice, and they would like to hear more before making up their mind
Undecided: Undecided voters, except those that fall into the “Never vote” category . -
Non-party: Voting for another party and second choice is not for the party, or they have made up their mind ..0" ..,.'.
Would never vote: All those who say they would never vote for the party are placed in this category. INNOVATIVE
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Key attitudes: Time for a change and “most important to
kick Harper out” both up since August

@ Do you agree or disagree with the following statements?

Itis ti . Sept 2015 53% 13% 9% 6% 12%
tis time for a change in government - - - - .
here in Canada August 2015 48% 15% 13% 6% 12%
July 2015 49% 14% 12% 6% 12%
The Conservatives may have their Sept 2015 17% 120 1026 _O% 4%
problems but they are still the best party August 2015 1/7% 14% 13% __11% 37%
to form government July 2015 18% 13% 13%  10% 39%
Sept 2015 39% 16% 10% 6% 22%
The most important thing in this election August 2015 34% 17% 13% 7% 21%
to kicking out Stephen Harper July 2015 34% 16% 14% 8% 21%
Sept 2015 9% 20% 20% 21% 20%
This election is really a race between the  August 2015 [IFKEA 26% 22% 17% 13%
Conservatives and the NDP July 2015 12% 27% 21% 20% 13%
Sept 2015 |WAZENEL/S 20% 24% 25%
This election is really a race between August 2015 8% 17% 21% 23% 20%
the Conservatives and the Liberals July 2015 10% 18% 19% 22% 21%
W Strongly agree B Somewhat agree M Neither agree nor disagree
m Somewhat disagree B Strongly disagree W o
.. .:. 00 ®

INNOVATIVE
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Time for Change Segmentation

Do not think it is time for a
change and agree Tories are
best to form government

change but believe
Tories are still best to
Uncertain form government
9%
Soft anti-CPC
21%

Think it is time for a change

and do not believe Tories are JUETE

best to form government o0 e
gov INNOVATIVE
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32% of Time for a change Tories are voting CPC, down 8
points since July (40%)

Time for a change segmentations

Time-for-
Core CRC change CPC

Uncertain Soft anti-CPC Hostile

CPC

Liberal

NDP

Bloc Quebecois

Combined Vote

Green/Other

Undecided/Wo
uld not vote

INNOVATIVE

RESEARCH GROUP



Leadership

.o' -:....o
INNOVATIVE

RRRRRRRRRRRRR



25

Leader familiarity: Small increases for Trudeau and
Mulcair, but Harper still much more familiar

Now we are going to provide you with several names of public figures active in politics. How familiar are you
with each of the following people? [Duceppe: Aug ‘15, n=479; Sep ‘15, n=359]

) Sep '15 38% 41% 14% 5%2%
Justin Trudeau

Aug '15 36% 43% 14% 6% 29

Sep '15 30% 7% 3%R%

Stephen Harper
Aug '15

29% 8% 4AY

. Sep '15 38% 15% 6% 7%
Thomas Mulcair
Aug '15 37% 17% 9% | 6%
. Sep '15 24% 16% 8% 7%
Gilles Duceppe
[QC only] Aug '15 34% 18% 10% 29
Elizabeth May Sep '15 19% 29% 28% 14% 10%
Aug '15 17% 29% 28% 16% 10%
B Very familiar with past and positions on issues B Somewhat familiar
® Not very familiar m Have heard of them but don't know anything about them o ®
°® & )

B Have not heard before this survey e
|

(]
NNOVATIVE
R
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Leader Impressions [ALL]: Trudeau up another 5 points on nét
favourables, Harper down 8 points

@ Now we are going to provide you with several names of public figures. Please indicate whether you have heard of
that person and, if so, whether you have a favourable or unfavourable impression of that person. If you do not
recognize the name, just indicate that. [Includes unfamiliar % from previous Q]

Net Favourability

™ Sepls i - 5 S S 7S V.7 -7 .17 +19
All of Canada PP Aug-15 % 1% B0 +14
Justin Trudeau —  Juiv-is % o ——Eer e e ———no TR0 1
May-15 0 oy oo qeor——r——— 1/or oo 11
Apr-15 % 0 ——13% 37— 12
. ) L sept13 ),/ S S )/ S - . S N V7 S/ 412
Michael Ignatieff —  apr-11 L7 1 7 S =17 S £ 7/ A |07 S 14
 Sepls 4% oo ooy ger oo T 8% +19
Aug-15 ¥ qoor =g ———————go¢ oy T 900 ——— +11
00— 1% ey ———————por— 170, — 1807 "
Elizabeth May —  May-15 |07/ L S )3/ s 11 S S 7S s -1/ S 2
Apr-15 D g gy — 8oy — v
Sept-13 % 1oy Rer ————— o ———— oy — Q% ——— +6
By —o — 5 3o g ——1o07— o 0%
—  Seps 7 S 1 S 11/ S v ./ S " |-/ S\ 29
Aug-15 17 V.7 S - 7S V- 7 S |/ 21
July-15 _F_iv_tv_i_vn -24
Stephen Harper = Mav-15 4o 180z o e ———————————30———————————307 25
Apr-15 A% g e ———————————— 3070 -20
Sept-13 1% 8% ——— 16% — ———qop———————————— —2gor—————1302 23
L A o o7 6% D% — A () 18
~  Sepls o, e T g 0% T1% +26
Aug-15 oy o100 {10 | +26
, July-15 5 oy Ty ey — 11% T 1% e
Thomas Mulcair = may-15 Y e e 1% 0% 13% 20
Apr-15 A ./ S ] - S N - 7S 7/ 17— o
Sept-13 % o e qeor -~ 30 170, ——

| 1

% _________________34% ____________________16% . qB8% _ ___14% 10 "

Apr-11
P +24

Jack Layton
Quebec only PP

. Sep-15 13%  qoop 4 e 1% 0% ] 3
Gilles Duceppe { Aug-15 Vi) S ¥ | S R L7 S 7 S 57 +7
July-15 1 L Sk | S V. S Y 7 S |/ 5
Mario Beaulieu { May-15 IS/ X 7 L 1 <7 A S ) -/ S 31
Dani . Apr-15 7Ly L S [ - Y |17 S S ] -\ 23
Daniel Paillée — <., 13 Eyyem L S . S 1/ Y. V. 2
Gilles Duceppe —  apr-11 )R | Jpop 1807 4900 = 1600 )0¥ i
W Strongly favourable ® Somewhat favourable Wy ...
B Neutral/Neither favourable nor unfavourable m Somewhat unfavourable e® A L
B Strongly unfavourable B DK/Do not recognize INNOVATIVE
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Net leader favourables [ALL]: Mulcair plateauing as Trudeau
and May closing the gap in favourables; Harper at all-time low.

Now we are going to provide you with several names of public figures. Please indicate whether you have heard of that person
and, if so, whether you have a favourable or unfavourable impression of that person. If you do not recognize the name, just
indicate that. Net favourables (% favourable-unfavourable) INCLUDES ‘HAVE NOT HEARD’ for tracking consistency.

Ignatieff Trudeau Trudeau Trudeau
Harper Harper Harper Harper
Layton Mulcair Mulcair Mulcair
Duceppe Paillé Beaulieu Duceppe
q) May May May May
()
5 [V/éhlg/ E] > —0 +26%
+
3 ° +19%
* o)
: ’ // +19%
w
e
g ' /\
aYe A\ =
U /0 T T \.__/ T T 1
o TN 3%
e}
©
S
g -14%
2 -18%
E (0]
5
> /\ -29%
()]
2
v
11-Apr 13-Sep 15-Apr 15-May 15-Jul 15-Aug Sep-15
—o—Stephen Harper —=0—Thomas Mulcair =—0—Justin Trudeau —=@—Elizabeth May == Gilles Duceppe LTS ..0
[ ] o
... ....

..
INNOVATIVE
R

Note: BQ leaders asked in Quebec Only. ESEARCH GROUP
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Net Leader Impression by Party ID: Mulcair most well liked
by his own base and by unaligned voters

Conservative Liberal Bloc Unaligned Green/Other

Stephen Harper

Justin Trudeau

Thomas Mulcair

Gilles Duceppe

Elizabeth May

_—— ®
°® : )

X
[ ] . [ ]
[ ] co0®

INNOVATIVE
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Net Leader Impression by Region

Atlantic
Canada

Alberta MENES Ontario Quebec

Stephen Harper

Justin Trudeau

Thomas Mulcair

Gilles Duceppe

Elizabeth May

INNOVATIVE
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Best Prime Minister- Decided: Mulcair leads on Best PM %

with Harper close behind

Which of the following party leaders would make the best Prime Minister of Canada?
[Bloc Quebecois asked only in Quebec]

35%
F
— 32%
28%
° 0%
6%
25%
10%
8%
—— ==
. 3%
1% P —0
11-Apr 13-Sep 14-Oct 15-Apr 15-May 15-Jul 15-Aug 15-Sep
—8—Stephen Harper of the Conservatives =—@—Justin Trudeau/Michael Ignatieff of the Liberals
=@—Thomas Mulcair/Jack Layton of the NDP —=8—Elizabeth May of the Green Party
=@=Mario Beaulieu/Daniel Paillé /Gilles Duceppe of the Bloc Quebecois
.o"‘. ..
... -:.. e ® -
Note: ‘None’, ‘Don’t know’, 'Refused' not shown. INN 0 VATIVE
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Best Prime Minister by Party ID (column percentages)

Conservative Liberal Unaligned Green/Other

Stephen Harper

Justin Trudeau

Thomas Mulcair

Gilles Duceppe

Elizabeth May

Undecided/
Don’t know

None

Note: Total (%) include ‘Undecided/Don’t know’ and ‘None’
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Best Prime Minister by Region (column percentages)

Atlantic
Canada

Alberta MENES Ontario Quebec

Stephen Harper

Justin Trudeau

Thomas Mulcair

Gilles Duceppe -

Elizabeth May 4% 9%

Undecided/

: 17% 16% 20% 18% 16% 29%
Don’t know

None 4% 6% 5% 6% 7% 4%

INNOVATIVE
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Leader Attributes Tracking: Liberals pull ahead on
“represents positive change”, NDP ahead on “competent”

@ Now we would like to read you a list of different words or phrases that describe the some political leaders. For
each word or phrase, please indicate who it BEST describes... [ALL CANADA, DUCEPPE RESULTS FOR QC ONLY]

Sep '15 20% A% 21% 8%
Has the best plan for the future  Aug'15 21% 2% 6% 24% 8%
July '15 22% 29%5 % 23% 10%
Sep '15 7% 13% 4% 16% 11%
Too Negative Aug '15 9% 13% 5% 20% 12%
July '15 7% 12% 5% 22% 12%
Sep '15 21% 19% 9% 16% 8%
Stands for what | believe Aug '15 21% 21% 12 19% 22
July '15 21% 21% 7% 18% 10%
Sep '15 13% 24% 2% 8% 15% 10%
Represents Positive Change Aug '15 13% 24% 2% 8% 19% 10%
July '15 15% 27% 2% 8% 18% 11%
Sep '15 25% 16% 28% 6% 15% 7%
Competent Aug '15 25% 15% 27% 6% 18% 7%

July '15 27% 13% 29% 5% 16% 3%

B Stephen Harper B Justin Trudeau ™ Thomas Mulcair = Gilles Duceppe
M Elizabeth May m Undecided B None JRTE o*

¢ [ )
[ ] “.e0®
INNOVATIVE

RESEARCH GROUP



Harper seen as competent but too negative

34

Now we would like to read you a list of different words or phrases that describe some political leaders. For each
word or phrase, please indicate who it BEST describes...Stephen Harper.

Too negative

Competent 25%
Has the best plan for the future |23%
Stands for what | believe b1%
Represents positive change
PM Harper
23%

Note: ‘PM’ based on ‘Combined PM’, including ‘Undecided’,

‘None’.

44%

° !
[ “.e0®

INNOVATIVE
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Trudeau perceived as representing positive change;
least negative candidate, but also least competent

Now we would like to read you a list of different words or phrases that describe some political leaders. For each
word or phrase, please indicate who it BEST describes...Justin Trudeau.

I
Represents positive change 28%
Stands for what | believe
Has the best plan for the future
Competent
Too negative
PM Trudeau
20% LY .
.o'. ) ®
o “.e0®

INNOVATIVE
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Mulcair thought to be competent, representing positive

change, not seen as too negative

36

Now we would like to read you a list of different words or phrases that describe some political leaders. For each

word or phrase, please indicate who it BEST describes...Thomas Mulcair.

Competent

Represents positive change

Has the best plan for the future

Stands for what | believe

Too negative

13%

28%

PM Mulcair
24%

. ..
o 2
. [ )
°® : .
.
[ ] “ee0®
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Elizabeth May seen more as standing for what people
believe in, representing positive change

37

Now we would like to read you a list of different words or phrases that describe some political leaders. For each

word or phrase, please indicate who it BEST describes...Elizabeth May.

|
Stands for what | believe 9%
|
Represents positive change 8%
|
Competent 6%

|

Too negative !%
|
- |
|

Has the best plan for the future i%
] |

PM May

6%

INNOVATIVE

RESEARCH GROUP



[QC] Duceppe seen as too negative, but stands for
what people believe in and competent

38

Now we would like to read you a list of different words or phrases that describe some political leaders. For each

word or phrase, please indicate who it BEST describes...Gilles Duceppe. [QC ONLY]

Too negative

Stands for what | believe

Competent

Has the best plan for the future

Represents positive change

I
20%
I
| |
15%
|
|
14%
I
11%
I
I
f%
PM Duceppe
9%
[QC ONLY]

...l ..
° %
.. o [ )
[ “ee0®
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Party Qualities Tracking: Liberals ahead now on representing
Canada abroad, protecting middle class

Now we are going to provide you with a list of issues. For each of these issues, please tell me which party you
think would do a much better job or a somewhat better job of dealing with that issue or if you think none of
the parties would do a good job on that issue. How about...?

. Sep '15 % % Sep '15 0% % Sep '15 % 6%
Representing Canada on Aug'15 e 78 Aug'15 7 7 Aug '15 =7,

the world stage july '15 6% % July '15 4% % July '15 6% %
Sep '15 Sep '15 Sep '15
The economy Aug '15 Aug '15 Aug '15
July '15 July '15 July '15
. . Sep '15 Sep '15 Sep '15
Protecting the middle pyg'15 Aug '15 Aug '15
class July'15 July '15 July '15
. . . Sep '15 Sep '15 Sep '15
Having a vision for the 55115 Aug '15 Aug'15
future July'1s July '15 July '15
Sep '15 Sep '15 Sep '15
Understands the needs of ;15 Aug '15 Aug'15
people like me July'15 July '15 July '15
Sep '15 Sep '15 Sep '15
Creating jobs Aug '15 Aug '15 Aug '15

July '15 July '15 July '15 4% 0%

B Conservative much better B Liberal much better B NDP much better
B Conservative somewhat better B Liberal somewhat better m NDP somewhat better
®
e o0, ()
.... -:.. ) -
INNOVATIVE
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Conservatives seen as strong on economy, representing «
Canada abroad, job creation; weakest on middle class

Now we are going to provide you with a list of issues. For each of these issues, please tell me which party you
think would do a much better job or a somewhat better job of dealing with that issue or if you think none of
the parties would do a good job on that issue. How about...? Conservatives

The economy 16% 14%

Representing Canada on the world stage

Creating jobs 12% 12%

Having a vision for the future 12%

Understanding the needs of people like me 11% 10%

Protecting the middle class 10% 10%

Conservative ID: 22%

o
B Conservative much better B Conservative somewhat better INNOVATIVE
RESEARCH GROUP




Liberals strongest on protecting middle class, representing “
Canada abroad, and having vision for the future

Now we are going to provide you with a list of issues. For each of these issues, please tell me which party you
think would do a much better job or a somewhat better job of dealing with that issue or if you think none of
the parties would do a good job on that issue. How about...? Liberals

Protecting the middle class 19% 15%

Representing Canada on the world stage

Having a vision for the future 17% 13%

Understanding the needs of people like me 18% 11%

Creating jobs

The economy

) ] ® il *
M Liberal much better Liberal ID: 26% INNOVATIVE

".o..
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NDP seen as strongest on understanding needs of people *
like me, protecting middle class, having vision for future

@ Now we are going to provide you with a list of issues. For each of these issues, please tell me which party you
think would do a much better job or a somewhat better job of dealing with that issue or if you think none of
the parties would do a good job on that issue. How about...? New Democratic Party

Understanding the needs of people like me 18%
Protecting the middle class 16%

Having a vision for the future 16%

Creating jobs 13%

Representing Canada on the world stage 15%

The economy

!

M NDP much better

NDP somewhat better NDP ID: 17% o®
INNOVATIVE
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Bloc performing better on understanding needs of people, *
scores low on representing Canada on world stage

@ Now we are going to provide you with a list of issues. For each of these issues, please tell me which party you
think would do a much better job or a somewhat better job of dealing with that issue or if you think none of
the parties would do a good job on that issue. How about...? Bloc Quebecois [QUEBEC ONLY]

Understanding the needs of people like me “

Having a vision for the future 10% 4%

Protecting the middle class

The economy

Creating jobs

Representing Canada on the world stage

Bloc ID
M BQ much better = BQ somewhat better [QUEBEC ONLY]: 20% ..-""If._.,a"
INNOVATIVE
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Economy, jobs, healthcare and accountable government
remain top priorities, 4% say refugees

Below are some issues that have been in the news recently in Canada. Please indicate which of these issues is most
important, the one you would most like to see the federal political parties and leaders address in the upcoming
election campaign...And what is the second-most/third-most important issue that you would like to see the federal

political parties and leaders address in the upcoming election campaign?

Stable economic management- Sep '15 13% 10%
Stable economic management- July '15 14% 12%
Creating more jobs- Sep '15 12% 11%
Creating more jobs- July '15 13% 13%
State of healthcare- Sep '15 12% 12%
State of healthcare- July '15 13% 13%
Open and accountable govt- Sep '15 13% 11%
Open and accountable govt- July '15 13% 11%
Cutting taxes- Sep '15 10% 0%
Cutting taxes- July '15 10% 10%
Environment- Sep '15 9% 3%
Environment- July '15 11% 3%
Balancing budget- Sep '15 %
Balancing budget- July '15 7% 9%
Protecting civil liberties- Sep '15 |IESZINEZ
Protecting civil liberties- July '15 5% 7%
Protecting from terrorism- Sep '15 |[EVANYY
Protecting from terrorism- July '15 ST
Syrian refugee assistance- Sep '15 702 %
.. .. o o*
B Top priority M 2nd priority S
INNOVATIVE
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Spotlight on Syria: TfC CPC, NDP identifiers slightly more
likely to identify Syria as their top issue

Below are some issues that have been in the news recently in Canada. Please indicate which of these issues is most
important, the one you would most like to see the federal political parties and leaders address in the upcoming
election campaign...And what is the second-most/third-most important issue that you would like to see the federal
political parties and leaders address in the upcoming election campaign? Syrian refugee assistance

Total

Core CPC

TfC Segments Selide-Toll 19, 1%
Time for change CPC

Uncertain

Soft anti-CPC pAZ8WA/S

Hostile

Party ID cPC

Liberal
NDP

oM 1% 3%
Green/Other
Unaligned 2% 1%

B Top priority H 2nd priority



Consistency Segmentation
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Consistency Segmentation

By measuring how consistent people are in which party they pick on the party and leader attributes (consistency) as
well as how frequently they simply say they don’t know which party to pick (ambivalence), we can understand both
engagement and consistency of support for different parties.

Completely
ambivalent

/

Perfectly consistent

Perfectly
Consistent

25%
Consistency Engaged, mostly o
consistent 37% ]
Not possible - L Consistent
Mildly ambivalent, 45%
consistent 8% |
Mainly ambivalent | 7
Q Engaged, conflicted - 15%
o | | Conflicted
X . . 19%
G . ; Mildl Mildly ambivalent, o
2 Mildly ambivalent, . y conflicted 4%
o) . ambivalent, | _
conflicted .
S consistent -
<L Mainly ambivalent 4%
| | Ambivalent
12%
Completely ambivalent ! 8%
@

Perfectly .o'.. :;"...,J'
consistent INNOVATIVE
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Made up my Mind by Consistency: ambivalent who have
heard all they need up 6 points in last month

Consistency Segmentation
Perfectly Consistent Consistent Conflicted Ambivalent
Wave 3: Wave 2: Wave 3: Wave 2: Wave 3: Wave 2: Wave 3:
Aug’15 Sept ’15 Aug’15 Sept '15 Aug’15 Sept 15 Aug’15 Sept '15
Made up
mind vs. | have heard all |
Like to need 76% 79% 41% 48% 28% 35% 17% 23%
hear
more
I Id like t
Poonll  21% | 19% | 51% | 45% | 65% | 58% | 47% | 42%
ear more
Don’t know 3% 2% 8% 7% 8% 7% 36% 35%




Combined Vote by Consistency: “conflicted” NDP vote up 4

points since August; “ambivalent” undecided down 10 points

50

Conservative

Liberal

Bloc Quebecois

Combined
Vote

Green

Other

Undecided
/Don’t know

Would not Vote/
None

Consistency Segmentation

Perfectly consistent Consistent Conflicted Ambivalent
Wave 3: Wave 2: Wave 3: Wave 2: Wave 3: Wave 2: Wave 3:
Aug’15 Sept '15 Aug’15 Sept '15 Aug’15 Sept'15 Aug’15 Sept '15
33% 33% 29% 29% 17% 12% 9% 11%
25% 32% 25% 29% 27% 25% 7% 9%
35% 30% 29% 27% 31% 35% 10% 13%
3% 2% 4% 4% 5% 5% 1% 3%
2% 2% 5% 4% 8% 13% 5% 7%
0% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
1% 0% 7% 6% 9% 7% 48% 38%
0% 0% 1% 1% 2% 2% 18% 18%




Likelihood to vote by Consistency: conflicted, consistent
more likely to vote since August

51

Likelihood

to vote in

upcoming
election

Definitely

Very likely

Somewhat

likely/DK

Not very likely/
Definitely not

Consistency Segmentation

Perfectly consistent Consistent Conflicted Ambivalent
Wave 2: | Wave 3: | Wave 2: | Wave 3: | Wave 2: | Wave 3:
Aug’15 | Sept’1l5 | Aug’l5 | Sept’15 | Aug’l5 | Sept’1l5
72% | 75% | 62% | 66% | 28% | 27%
15% | 13% | 16% | 14% | 11% | 14%
5% 5% 9% 8% 17% | 13% | 30% | 30%
3% 1% 4% 1% 6% 7% 30% | 30%




Public Debate
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RSH about Conservatives: public debate impact is steady
for Conservatives

Have you read, seen or heard anything Did what you read, see or hear leave you feeling a lot
about Stephen Harper and the federal more favourable, somewhat more favourable,
Conservative party in the last few days? somewhat less favourable or a lot less favourable

towards Stephen Harper and the federal

Conservative party, or did it make no difference?
63% B Wave 2 (Aug '15)

60% ®m Wave 3 (Sep '15)

A lot more favourable
More favourable:

Somewhat more i W2:16%
. o)
favourable W3: 18%
(o)
Made no difference 33%
34%
Somewhat less .
favourable Less
-favourable:

36;% W2: 48%
35% | w3:46%

A lot less favourable

Don't Know

Yes No Don't Know

B Wave 2 (Aug '15) ® Wave 3 (Sep '15)



RSH for CPC: Syrian refugees, ‘Pee-gate” account for

54

nearly half of what respondents have read, seen or heard

And what did you read, see, or hear about Stephen Harper and the federal Conservative Party? [n=911]

Refugee Crisis/Security/Terrorism

Not doing enough for Syrians

Refusal to meet with opposition leaders on refugees
Conservative scandals / Peegate - two candidates dropped
Peter Mansbridge/CBC interview

Will only stay on if majority government - will not form coalition
Best choice in these economic times/Stay the course
Making negative comments

'Lying' to public/Evading Questions

Senate expenses scandal

Mike Duffy trial and Nigel Wright testimony

Negative comments about Conservatives/Harper (general)
Education and disability grants/RRSPs

Harper on the campaign trail (general)

Attacks on Harper

Campaign promises - general

Media agenda/attacks against Harper

Doesn't want change/his way is the only way

On Tv/Radio - General

Conservative economic plan - jobs, economy

Attacks on Trudeau- not ready to lead, too young

Other

Don't Know/None

3%

0,
27% Syria total:

33%

Other includes:
Fell in polls
Leadership/Vision for future/Positive

Controlled events/Limited exposure to the press
Harper to help middle class

UCCB/Income Splitting/TFSA

Harper saying he is not perfect

13%

INNOVATIVE
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RSH Impact for CPC: refugee crisis and candidate scandals

both hurting Conservatives

55

And what did you read, see, or hear about Stephen Harper and the federal Conservative Party? BY Did what
you read, see or hear leave you feeling a lot more favourable, somewhat more favourable, somewhat less
favourable or a lot less favourable towards Stephen Harper and the federal Conservative party, or did it make

no difference?

Refugee Crisis/Security/Terrorism (N=242)

Conservative scandals / Peegate - two candidates dropped (N=134)
Peter Mansbridge/CBC interview (N=49)

Not doing enough for Syrians (N=45)

Will only stay on if majority government - will not form coalition (N=38)
Best choice in these economic times / Stay the course (N=33)
Making negative comments (N=31)

'Lying' to public/Evading Questions (N=26)

Senate expenses scandal (N=22)

Mike Duffy trial and Nigel Wright testimony (N=20)

Refusal to meet with opposition leaders - re refugees (N=15)

Negative comments about Conservatives/Harper (general) (N=15) 8 7%

Education and disability grants/RRSPs (N=14)
Harper on the campaign trail (general) (N=13)
Campaign promises - general (N=12)

On Tv/Radio - General (N=10)

Attacks on Harper (N=11)

Conservative economic plan - jobs, economy (N=10)
On Tv/Radio - General (N=10)

Media agenda/attacks against Harper (N=10)

M Less favourable

Note: Only codes with N>=10 are included in this analysis

50%
57%

39%

51%

26%
5%

16%

22%
24%
39%

16%
33%

74%
69%
59%
70%
60%

6%
8%
5%

14% 50%
8% 23%
25% 33%
64%
73%
40% 20%
20% 10%
40%

B More favourable e o
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RSH impact for CPC: TfC tories responding more favourably”
to public debate about CPC; still, 19% felt less favourable

Did what you read, see or hear leave you feeling a lot more favourable, somewhat more favourable, somewhat
less favourable or a lot less favourable towards Stephen Harper and the federal Conservative party, or did it

make no difference?

Core CPC
Soft CPC

TfC Time for change CPC

Segments Uncertain

Soft anti-CPC

Hostile

CPC

Liberal

NDP

BQ
Green/Other
Unaligned

Party ID

B A lot more favourable
B Somewhat less favourable

34%
8% 22%
13%
6% 9%
% 12%

25%
31%
38%

28% 10%

22%
13%
18%
3%
7%

26%
B9#A%
9%5%
8%5%
4% 12%
4% 7%

29%
28%
38%
28%
40%

B Somewhat more favourable
B A lot less favourable

20%

40% 4%

8% 2% 8%

13% 6% [6%
17%

PASYL 4%

5% 5%

|
3%
20

B Made no difference

[ | [)C"llt Know
- @
e ..
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RSH about Liberals: 7-point increase month-to-month, no
movement on discussion favourables

Have you read, seen or heard anything

about Justin Trudeau and the federal Liberal

party in the last few days?

B Wave 2 (Aug '15)
Wave 3 (Sep '15)

59%
52%

33%

8% 8%

Don't Know

Yes No

Did what you read, see or hear leave you feeling a lot
more favourable, somewhat more favourable,
somewhat less favourable or a lot less favourable
towards Justin Trudeau and the federal Liberal party,
or did it make no difference?

Somewhat more
favourable

Made no difference

Somewhat less
favourable

A lot less favourable

Don't Know

B Wave 2 (Aug '15)

B 3%

1%

(o)
A lot more favourable - 14%

15%

I 259%

B 0%

9%

B 15%

14%

—_

25%

More favourable:
W2:39%
W3: 40%

I 35%

36%

| Less favourable:
W2:23%
W3:23%

Wave 3 (Sep '15)



RSH about Trudeau: Top mentions are refugee crisis, ads for™
and against the LPC, Changes to El

And what did you read, see, or hear about Justin Trudeau and the federal Liberal party? [n=849]

Syrian/Refugee crisis 21%

Ads- Trudeau response to CPC ads: he's ready

Ads- (tv, radio) vs. Trudeau he's just not ready to lead

, —— Ads: 10%
Ads- Liberal (general)

Ads- on TV (general)

Changes to El 9%

0 Other includes:

7% Less PMO control over government issues
Trudeau standing in the polls

Trudeau vision for the future

Legalize marijuana

Stance on Child Tax Benefit & TFSA
Attendance at Blue Jays games

Trudeau on social media

Trudeau stands for positive change
Conversation with friends, family, coworkers
Newspaper article (general)

Has a new plane

Families- Trudeau on child care, daycare,
parental leave

Healthcare - funding, lower drug costs
Aboriginal issues - benefits, education, native
women

Trudeau to 'protect' middle class with higher taxes for wealthy
Admits will have a deficit for a while

Attacks on Trudeau - 'not ready', 'too young', 'hair', 'inexperienced'
Economic plan and team announcement with Martin- jobs, economy, budget
Trudeau on the campaign trail (general)

Negative comments about Trudeau (general)

Campaign promises

Won't consider a coalition

Infrastructure issues

Mansbridge interview

Seen on television (general)

Positive comments about Trudeau (general)

Trudeau platform (general)

Other: 12%

Note: "Don't know" (2%) not shown.



RSH impact for LPC: Syrian crisis, changes to El, and higher
taxes discussion all appear to be helping the Liberals

And what did you read, see, or hear about Justin Trudeau and the Liberal Party? BY Did what you read, see or
hear leave you feeling a lot more favourable, somewhat more favourable, somewhat less favourable or a lot
less favourable towards Justin Trudeau and the federal Liberal Party, or did it make no difference?

Syrian/Refugee crisis (N=175) 23%

Changes to El (N=74) 24%

Trudeau to 'protect’ middle class with higher taxes for wealthy (N=64) 16%
Admits will have a deficit for a while (N=53) 36%

Attacks on Trudeau - 'not ready' (N=40) 20%

Economic plan- jobs, economy, budget (N=35) 20%

Negative comments about Trudeau (general) (N=27) 59%

Trudeau on the campaign trail (general) (N=27) 15%

Ads- Trudeau response to CPC ads: he's ready (N=25) 12%

20%

45%
45%
55%
45%

51%

18%

11%
22%

40%
40%

Campaign promises (N=25)

Won't consider a coalition (N=24) 54% 17%
Infrastructure issues (N=22) 9% 86%
Ads- Vs. Trudeau he's just not ready to lead (N=22) 45% 14%
Ads- Liberal (general) (N=22) 18% 23%
Mansbridge interview (N=21) 10% 57%
Seen on television (general) (N=19) 37%
Positive comments about Trudeau (general) (N=18) 6% 83%
Ads- on TV (general) (N=15) 27% 7%
Trudeau platform (general) (N=10) 20% 30%
M Less favourable M More favourable o
.... e

Note: Only codes with N>=10 are included in this analysis INNOVATIVE
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RSH impact for LPC: TfC tories, NDP identifiers like what

60

they heard about Trudeau and the Liberal party

Did what you read, see or hear leave you feeling a lot more favourable, somewhat more favourable, somewhat
less favourable or a lot less favourable towards Justin Trudeau and the federal Liberal party, or did it make no

difference?
Core CPC
Soft CPC

TfC Time for change CPC

Segments Uncertain

Soft anti-CPC

Hostile

CPC

Liberal

Party ID NDP
BQ

Green/Other

Unaligned

B A lot more favourable
B Somewhat less favourable

96% 31%
6% 15% 38%
23%
11% 17%
12% 25%
23%

B% 11%
32%
9% 30%
15%
9% 21%
14% 22%

B Somewhat more favourable
B A lot less favourable

44%
29%

11% 9% 8%
9% 11%
10% 7%18

6% 4%

34%
24% 5%2%
9% 7%
10% 15% 29
9% 22% 19
11% 11% 3%

B Made no difference

= Don't Know

INNOVATIVE
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RSH about NDP: Recall up about Mulcair and NDP, but N
what respondents hear is less favourable than last month

e Have you read, seen or heard anything

about Thomas Mulcair and the federal NDP

in the last few days?

® Wave 2 (Aug '15)

Wave 3 (Sep '15)
0 49%
47% 45%

41%

Yes No Don't Know

e Did what you read, see or hear leave you feeling a lot

more favourable, somewhat more favourable,
somewhat less favourable or a lot less favourable
towards Thomas Mulcair and the federal NDP, or did
it make no difference?

o -
A lot more favourable - 15%
12% More favourable:
i B W2:37%
Somewhat more _ 22% W3: 33%
favourable 20%

(o)
Made no difference _ 34%

38%
Somewhat less - 11% -
favourable 11%
1 | Less favourable:
(o)

A lot less favourable - 16/;’ W2:27%

| 17% W3: 28%
0
Don't Know I 2%
1%

® Wave 2 (Aug '15) = Wave 3 (Sep '15)



RSH for NDP: Syrian crisis is by far top mention for Mulcair

and NDP

@ And what did you read, see, or hear about Thomas Mulcair and the federal NDP? [n=674]

Syrian/Refugee crisis

Mulcair wants to work with other leaders regarding Syrian crisis
Aerospace jobs, tech funding

Balancing the budget

Families- Mulcair on child care, $15/daycare

Making spending promises but won't say where it's coming from
Response to conservative scandals/two candidates
Negative comments about NDP/Mulcair (general)
Election promises/platform

Mulcair on the campaign trail (general)

Ads-general

NDP economic plan- jobs, economy

Doing well in the polls

Mulcair vision for the future

Attacks on Harper

Positive comments about NDP/Mulcair (general)
Stances on coalition government/abolishing the senate
In the media - general

Unclear stances/lies

Union support

NDP won't run a deficit

Mulcair to help middle class

Seniors- increase pensions (GIS), restore 65 for CPP
Good leadership/best choice

Interview with Peter Mansbridge

Will increase taxes

Other

Note: "None" (1%), "Don't know/Refused" (4%) not shown.

2%
2%
2%
2%
2%
2%
1%

16%

Syria
total:
24%

23%

Other includes:

Minimum wage

Speeches-general

Saying different things in English & French
NDP's money scandal

Mulcair will raise corporate taxes

Trying to smile more/change image

Mulcair will not attend women's issues debate
Admiration with Margaret Thatcher policies
Will discontinue income splitting

Ads (tv, radio) vs. Mulcair

(]
NNOVATIVE
R
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RSH for NDP: slightly positive on refugees, tech jobs, but
negative on balancing budget

And what did you read, see, or hear about Thomas Mulcair and the federal NDP? BY Did what you read, see or
hear leave you feeling a lot more favourable, somewhat more favourable, somewhat less favourable or a lot
less favourable towards Thomas Mulcair and the federal NDP, or did it make no difference?

Syrian/Refugee crisis (N=153) 27% 37%
Aerospace, tech funding and jobs (N=34) 18% 32%
Balancing the budget (N=30) 50% 30%

Families- Mulcair on child care, $15/daycare (N=26)
Spending promises but won't say where it's coming from (N=24) 799,
Response to conservative scandals/two candidates (N=22) 23%

27% 42%

4%
27%

Election promises/platform (N=21) 29% 29%
Mulcair on the campaign trail (general) (N=21) 10% 24%
NDP economic plan- jobs, economy (N=20) 10% 65%
Negative comments about NDP/Mulcair (general) (N=20) 75%
Ads-general (N=19) 5% 42%
Doing well in the polls (N=16) 13% 25%
Mulcair vision for the future (N=15) 27% 53%
Attacks on Harper (N=15) 33% 33%
Positive comments about NDP/Mulcair (general) (N=13) 8% '
Stances on coalition government/abolishing the senate (N=13) 23% 38%
In the media - general (N=12) 17% 25%
Mulcair wants to work with other leaders regarding Syrian crisis (N=10) 60%
Unclear stances/lies (N=10) 50% 10%
M Less favourable B More favourable o
0... '::..0' ¢

Note: Only codes with N>=10 are included in this analysis INNOVATIVE
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RSH impact for NDP: nearly half of time-for-a-change tories’
and over 1-in-3 LPC identifiers feel more favourable

Did what you read, see or hear leave you feeling a lot more favourable, somewhat more favourable, somewhat
less favourable or a lot less favourable towards Thomas Mulcair and the federal NDP, or did it make no

difference?
Core CPC
Soft CPC

TfC Time for change CPC

Segments Uncertain

Soft anti-CPC

Hostile

CPC

Liberal

Party ID NDP
BQ

Green/Other

Unaligned

H A lot more favourable
B Somewhat less favourable

% 31% 14%

B98% 36%
26%
7% 21%
10% 25%
18% 27%

D% 8% 36%
12% 23%
33%
11% 22%
6% 16%
B% 28%

B Somewhat more favourable
B A lot less favourable

51%
31%
7% 7%
21% 7%
9% 11% &%
9% 6%

38%
11%  10%
32% 4929
22%
22% 5%
14% 13% 29

B Made no difference

= Don't Know
e®’°" ..
.. -:'.... -

INNOVATIVE
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[QC ONLY] RSH about BQ: 6-point bump in RSH about ”
Duceppe and BQ, but more neutral after RSH than in August

Have you read, seen or heard anything Did what you read, see or hear leave you feeling a lot
e about Gilles Duceppe and the Bloc e more favourable, somewhat more favourable,
Quebecois in the last few days? somewhat less favourable or a lot less favourable
[QC Only] towards Gilles Duceppe and the Bloc Quebecois, or
did it make no difference?
M Wave 2 [QC Only]
60% (Aug '15) - -
A lot more favourable 17%
52% Wave 3 14% More favourable:
! i - W2: 35%
(Sep '15) Somewhat more - 18% W3: 25%
favourable 11%

(o)
Made no difference - 37%

59%
Somewhat less l 8% -
favourable 1%
. Less favourable:
0 L
A lot less favourable - 170A) W2:25%
| 14% W3: 14%
0
Don't Know I 306
Yes No Don't Know 2%

® Wave 2 (Aug '15) = Wave 3 (Sep '15)



RSH for BQ: Most specific mentions are defending

66

sovereignty and Quebec interests, healthcare funding

Q And what did you read, see, or hear about Gilles Duceppe and the Bloc Quebecois?

[N=127]

Sovereignty/Quebec Interests

In the media - general

Negative comments about Bloc/Duceppe (general)
Positive - general

More money for healthcare

Launched campaign/campaigned on Labour Day
Duceppe fight to save Bloc Quebecois

In danger in own riding

Coalition (with anyone except Harper)

Poor results in recent poll

Syrian issue/refugees

Futile attempt/Bloc will never win

New slogan

Duceppe on the campaign trail (general)

Met with MPs recently

On a cycling tour/campaign of Quebec

Return to politics/leadership

Attacks on Mulcair

Other

Note: "Don't know" (2%) not shown.

9%
8%
6%
6%
6%
6%
5%
4%
4%
4%
3%
3%
3%
3%
2%
2%

1%
10%

12%

)
[ ] .
[ o

.
[ ] . [ ]
[ ] “.e0®
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RSH impact for BQ: Mixed reaction on defending
sovereignty and Quebec interests

And what did you read, see, or hear about Gilles Duceppe and the Bloc Quebecois? BY Did what you read, see
or hear leave you feeling a lot more favourable, somewhat more favourable, somewhat less favourable or a lot
less favourable towards Gilles Duceppe and the Bloc Quebecois, or did it make no difference?

Sovereignty/Quebec Interests (N=15) 27% 27%

Negative comments about Bloc/Duceppe (general) (N=11) 36%

In the media - general (N=10)

40%

M Less favourable m® More favourable . o
ot °

Note: Only codes with N>=10 are included in this analysis INNOVATIVE
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Spotlight: Syrian Refugee Crisis
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Two-thirds are following refugee story closely, which is
having a neutral to negative impact on CPC vote intent

How closely have you been following the Has what you have read, seen or heard about
story of refugees leaving Syria and seeking refugees leaving Syria and seeking asylum in Canada
asylum in other countries, including left you feeling more or less likely to vote for
Canada? Stephen Harper and the Conservative Party?

41% n

Much more likely to vote
Conservative

More likely CPC:
B 16%
Somewhat more likely to

vote Conservative

Made no difference

Somewhat less likely to
vote Conservative

_ Less likely CPC:
Much less likely to vote 38%

Conservative

Don't Know
Very closely Somewhat Notvery Notatall Have not
closely closely heard about
it before

now
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Canadians uncertain on validity of story about refugee
application, many hostiles and TfC Tories think it is true

Some news story suggested that the family of the child who died trying to cross the Mediterranean had applied for

@ refugee status in Canada but was refused by the government. From what you have read, seen or heard, do you think the
story that the family of the child who died trying to cross the Mediterranean had applied for refugee status in Canada but
was refused by the government is definitely true, probably true, probably false, definitely false or do you have a firm view
one way or the other?

% True
34% False Party ID
31% True AL
/\ / \ Conservative
Ve ~ 35% Liberal 39%

NDP 45%

42%

Bloc Quebecois

Green/Other

Unaligned

17% 17%

Region
Core CPC
Soft CPC

Time for change CPC 44%

Uncertain
Definitely Probably Probably Definitely No firm Soft anti-CPC
true true false false view inone
way or

another

Hostile

41%




One third feel the Liberals would do a better job of "
dealing with the issue of Syrian refugees

e Please tell me which party you think would do a much better job or a somewhat better job of dealing with the
issue of Syrian refugees. How about .... ?

Conservative
Liberal

NDP

Bloc

Other party

B Much better B Somewhat better



Partisan voters feel their party would do the best job of ”
handling the Syrian refugee issue

Overall

Core CPC
Soft CPC

TfC Time for change CPC

Segments Uncertain

Soft anti-CPC
Hostile

CPC

Liberal

NDP

BQ
Green/Other
Unaligned

Party ID

B Conservative much better
M Liberal somewhat better

M Bloc Quebecois much better

Please tell me which party you think would do a much better job or a somewhat better job of dealing with the
issue of Syrian refugees. How about .... ?

13%

13% 17% 16% 15%

13% 28

55% 37% 2BRE
43% 1% 9% 3% 6%2% 13%
21% 10% 9% | 11% 5%8 8% |

3% 8% 1

29% 12%

17% 27% 19% %7% |

23%
16%
D% 12% 9%
B% 7% 13%
% 27%

18%
13%

44% 33%

30%

4% 9% 2%5% 4%

7% | 9% 1%%
27% 29
32%

12% 10% 2% 30%
9%
W Conservative somewhat better M Liberal much better

® NDP much better 1 NDP somewhat better

Bloc Quebecois somewhat better m Other party

B%5%

) %% 8%

% 7% 3%% 22%
11%  11% 12%

4% 12% 11%

42%
10% 49%
15%
13%

15%

INNOVATIVE
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Plurality feel Canada is doing less than most other
countries when it comes to helping Syrian refugees

From what you have read, seen or heard, when it comes to helping Syrian refugees, do you
think Canada is doing:

TfC Segments

Core CPC 29% 50% 11%10%

39% Soft CPC YA 50% 19% | 16%
Time for change CPC 30% 43% 17% 10%

PLELCILIN 9% 20% 8% 62%

Soft anti-CPC  [MIASZ 34% 37% 15%

Hostile IBZ8PLZ) 64% 10%
Party ID

CPC 25% 48% 18% 9%
ALECIIN 0% 30% 54% 7%
AU 3%  26% 55% 11%

BQ ¥ 35% 37% 20%

Green/Other [MIAAA 28% 42% 13%

More than About the Less than most Don't know Unaligned - {SyCIRPIeY/: 30% 37%

most other same as most other
countries other countries

countries B More than most B About the same M Less than most ® Don't know
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Mulcair’s withdrawal position most positive among NDP
and Green partisans

Thomas Mulcair has said that he sees no role for Canada’s military in Syria and his government would
withdraw the Canadian military forces currently engaged in the conflict. Does that position leave you feeling
more or less likely to vote for Thomas Mulcair and the NDP?

TfC Segments
corecec i 22% [[EID 62% 1§
32% Soft CPC 31% R 33% 9%
Time for change cPC  [[ERZZEELZA 21%
24%
37%

aCSCICHN 18% B 20% 37% 13% 8949

Uncertain

Soft anti-CPC

19% Party ID

CPC 25% s 49% 29

15%

EEN 0% 21% 70 18%  13%6%
10% DU 28% | 22% 37%  BZE

7% 14% 11%

11%

BQ
Green/Other EESPZSM w1007 pZS79 12% 19% 7%
31% 13%10%  30%

Unaligned

B Much more NDP

Much more Somewhat Made no Somewhat Much less Don't know
B Somewhat more NDP

likelyto more likely difference less likely to likely to

vote NDP to vote NDP vote NDP  vote NDP No difference
B Somewhat less NDP
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Half (51%) support increasing the number of Syrian
refugees accepted into Canada

e Would you support or oppose the following policies when it comes to the issue of Syrian refugees?

Increasing the number of Syrian
refugees Canada is willing to accept 24% 18% 12%  12% 7%

More

humanitarian
Making it faster and easier for

Syrian refugees to come to Canada PEVS 16% 13%  15% 7%

Increasing Canada’s military

involvement in the international effort 19% 15% T More
to defeat ISIS . . ° . hawkish
Withdrawing Canada’s military forces
currently supporting the campaign against L
ISIS and focusing Canada’s efforts on 21% 18% 15% | 8% [ _
humanitarian aid hawkish
B Strongly support B Somewhat support B Neither support nor oppose
® Somewhat oppose W Strongly oppose ® Don't know LS ..0

[ ] ':.o..
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Many Time-for-change Tories want to see more military
involvement against ISIS (66% agree)

Would you support or oppose the following policies when it comes to the issue of Syrian refugees?
Increasing Canada’s military involvement in the international effort to defeat ISIS.

Overall

Core CPC
Soft CPC

TfC Time for change CPC

Segments Uncertain

Soft anti-CPC
Hostile

Conservative
Liberal

NDP

Bloc
Green/Other
Unaligned

Party ID

B Strongly support

B Somewhat oppose

20%

49%
PASYL
39%
9% 11%
15%
10%

16%

42%
19%
21%
22%
19%
17%

15%
13%
14%

15%
13%

B Somewhat support

B Strongly oppose

22%

27%
27%

19% 15% 15% 8%
10%
12%
15%
42%
19% 8% 8%
29% 5%

492 %)
4% 4%
6%19

33%
22%
27% 12%
4% 7%
23%
20% 21%
13% 6% 4%°
18% 4%
21% 5%
14% 11%
27% 5%
22%

33%

22%

19%

21%
18%
12%

21%

22%

18%
16%

23% 14%

B Neither support nor oppose
m Don't know

® ':.o..
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Canadians undecided on whether military forces should "
withdraw from ISIS campaign in favour of humanitarian aid

Would you support or oppose the following policies when it comes to the issue of Syrian refugees?
Withdrawing Canada’s military forces currently supporting the campaign against ISIS and focusing
Canada’s efforts on humanitarian aid.

Overall 17% 22% 21% 18% 15% 8%
Core CPC  E/NEL/ 14% pLY 49% 29
TfC soft cPC  BANIESD 23% 28% 25% 5%
Segments Time for change CPC 34% 27% 22% 8% 7%1§
Uncertain [Z3RNEZ 26% 9% 4% 44%
Soft anti-CPC 9% 27% 27% 21% % 7%
Hostile 29% 26% 19% 15% 6% 4%
Pa rty ID | CPC ARy 16% 23% 39% 29
Liberal 20% 29% 24% 17% 8% 3%
NDP 27% 25% 19% 18% 7% 4%
BQ 15% 25% 20% 24% 6% | 10%
Green/Other 25% 25% 16% 18% 11% 6%
Unaligned 15% 17% 26% 12% 9% 21%
B Strongly support B Somewhat support B Neither support nor oppose
B Somewhat oppose B Strongly oppose ® Don't know o
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Slim majority (51%) support increasing number of Syrian ”
refugees accepted into Canada — highest among Libs & NDP

Would you support or oppose the following policies when it comes to the issue of Syrian refugees?
Increasing the number of Syrian refugees Canada is willing to accept.

Overall

Core CPC

Soft CPC

Time for change CPC
Uncertain

Soft anti-CPC

Hostile

TfC
Segments

CPC

Liberal

NDP

BQ
Green/Other
Unaligned

Party ID

B Strongly support

B Somewhat oppose

27% 24% 18% 12% 12% | 7%
7% 23% 22% 20% PASYL 19
10% 23% 31% 18% 15% 3%
20% 27% 23% 15% 14% 19
7% 10% 22% 5% 11% 44%
17% 28% 21% 17% 10% | 7%
47% 25% 11% 7% 7% 3%
9% 26% 22% 18% 23% 19
39% PASY 17% 8% | 7% 3%
40% PASY 15% 8% 8% 4%
13% 28% 22% 14% 14% 9%
33% 20% 16% 12% 15% 4%
21% 17% 17% 14% 10% 20%

B Somewhat support

B Strongly oppose

M Neither support nor oppose

m Don't know
e®’°" ..
... -:'.... -
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Almost half (49%) support making it faster and easier for ”
Syrian refugees to come to Canada, especially Libs and NDP

Would you support or oppose the following policies when it comes to the issue of Syrian refugees?
Making it faster and easier for Syrian refugees to come to Canada.

Overall 26% 23% 16% 13% 15% 7%
Core CPC FA 20% 17% 25% 29% 29
TfC Soft CPC |38 24% 24% 19% 23% 5%
Segments Time for change CPC 20% 28% 16% 14% 20% 19
Uncertain EYARNNLZ 22% 7% | 11% 45%
Soft anti-CPC 17% 26% 22% 15% 13% [ 6%
Hostile 46% 25% 11% 6% 9% 3%
Pa rty ID | CPC 9% 25% 15% 21% 28% 29
Liberal 38% 26% 16% 8% 9% 3%
NDP 40% 25% 17% 6% 10% 3%
BQ 17% 32% 11% 15% 15% 8%
Green/Other 29% 16% 16% 17% 16% 6%
Unaligned 19% 17% 19% 13% 13% 20%
B Strongly support B Somewhat support B Neither support nor oppose
B Somewhat oppose B Strongly oppose ® Don't know o
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Refugee policy segmentation: a plurality want a
humanitarian solution only

Joint solution

N\
1
L>)‘ Military solution only
0
o Ambivalent H tari luti
JU:, or umani Zr;?; solution 329%
g disengaged
g . Isolationist
cu Isolationist
| -
O
> Ambivalent or Disengaged 19%

More humanitarian policy ->
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CPC supporters want joint or military solution, plurality of*
TfC tories prefer humanitarian solution (30%)

Would you support or oppose the following policies when it comes to the issue of Syrian refugees?
Making it faster and easier for Syrian refugees to come to Canada.

Overall

Core CPC

Soft CPC

Time for change CPC
Uncertain

Soft anti-CPC

Hostile

TfC
Segments

CPC

Liberal

NDP

BQ
Green/Other
Unaligned

Party ID

M Joint solution

M Isolationist

17% 18% 32% 14%
25% 53% 4% 8%
17% 34% 10% 17%
9% 15% 30% 21%
8% 8% 9% 15%
16% 16% 26% 17%
17% 6% 54% 13%
25% 43% 9% 12%
17% 9% 47% 12%
14% 8% 49% 11%
13% 13% 30% 21%
10% 21% 37% 17%
13% 13% 23% 18%

® Military solution only

Ambivalent or Disengaged

= Humanitarian solution only

.."." ...
[2) ¥ °
[ ] “ce0®
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Spotlight: Candidate Controversies
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Most aware of controversies surrounding Conservative
candidates; highest awareness among Tory identifiers

e Have you read, seen or heard anything over the weekend about two Conservative candidates who had to be

replaced because of controversies?

% RSH

Party ID

Conservative
Liberal

NDP

Bloc Quebecois
Green/Other
Unaligned

Region

BC
Alberta
Prairies
Ontario
Quebec
Atlantic

B Yes HENo mDon'tknow

72%
68%
60%
49%
66%

38%

| 64%
N 66%
60%
| 66%
N 46%
55%
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Half feel controversies are symptom of deeper problems
in CPC party, including 55% of unaligned voters

e Do you think these controversies are...

[asked only of those who have RSH about controversies, n=898]
% Symptom of deeper problem

Party ID

Conservative

13%

Liberal 68%
519 NDP 74%
Bloc Quebecois 59%
Green/Other 59%
40% Unaligned 55%
Region
BC | 50%
Alberta _ 37%
Prairies | 53%
Ontario | 56%
9% Quebec :— 47%
Atlantic 57%

A symptom of deeper Unique problems that are Don't know
problems in the unlikely to be repeated
Conservative party



More than 1-in-3 TfC Tories think candidate controversies®
are a symptom of deeper problems in the party

[asked only of those who have RSH about controversies, n=898]

e Do you think these controversies are...

Overall

Core CPC &34

Soft CPC

Time for change CPC
Uncertain

Soft anti-CPC

Hostile

TfC
Segments

CPC

Liberal

NDP

BQ
Green/Other
Unaligned

Party ID

12%

35%

25%

13%

51%
88%
73%
51%
63%
50%
78%
78%
68%
74%
59%
59%
55%

B A symptom of deeper problems in the Conservative party

B Unique problems that are unlikely to be repeated

® Don't Know

40%

36%

26%

34%

9%

9%
14%
14%
13%
14%
15% 6%

9%

23% 9%

21% 5%
15%
6%
11%
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CPC candidate controversies had no impact for most, but ™
almost 4-in-10 say they are /ess likely to vote Conservative

Did hearing about these candidate controversies leave you feeling more or less likely to vote for Stephen

Harper and the Conservative Party?
[asked only of those who have RSH about controversies, n=898]

56%

30%

8%
4%
2% 1%
e
Much more Somewhat Made no Somewhat Much less Don't know

likelyto more likely difference less likely to likely to
vote CPC to vote CPC vote CPC  vote CPC

% Less likely

Party ID

Conservative
Liberal

NDP

Bloc Quebecois
Green/Other
Unaligned

Region

BC
Alberta
Prairies
Ontario
Quebec

Atlantic

54%
50%

44%

| 36%
I 29%

39%

| 41%
N 34%
44%




TfC Conservatives more likely than Core to vote CPC after?
hearing about the candidate controversies

Overall ESzLA

Core CPC 15%

TfC Soft CPC FTRIN

Segments Time for change CPC  |lo}Z4

Party ID

Uncertain A2
Soft anti-CPC 14
Hostile ¥4

CPC 12%
Liberal EA
NDP BS54
BQ
Green/Other EA
Unaligned &4

B Much more likely to vote Conservative
B Made no difference

B Much less likely to vote Conservative

Did hearing about these candidate controversies leave you feeling more or less likely to vote for Stephen

Harper and the Conservative Party?
[asked only of those who have RSH about controversies, n=898]

56% 8% 30% 15
2% 81% 3%
86% 6%29
17% 40% 21% 5% 1%
67% 13% 7% [ 1%
50% 18% 28% 29
45% 5% 49%
4% 73% 1% A%
45% 9% 44% 15
46% 4% 46%
56% 3% 35% 6%
55% 10% 34%
58% 10% 27% 29

B Somewhat more likely to vote Conservative

® Somewhat less likely to vote Conservative

® Don't Know e 7 Le®
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Spotlight: Recession
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Attention to Recession discussion: Increase in attention;
highest in the West and Ontario and among Tories and Libs

How closely have you been following the discussion in the media and elsewhere about whether or not
Canada's economy is in a recession?

Closely % Follow closely
August 59% Party ID
Sew% Conservative 79%
~ ~ Not Closely Liberal 77%
42% A;Jgust2 :?/% NDP 70%
ept 0 Bloc Quebecois 50%
Green/Other 68%
Unaligned 44%
Region
BC 72%
Alberta [N 77%
Prairies 56%
Ontario 72%
Quebec |G 54%
Very Somewhat Notvery Notatall Have not Atlantic | 66%
closely closely closely heard
about it
before

B Aug 2015 M Sept 2015 now



Canada in Recession: Steady at 3-in-4 saying we are in a

recession. Highest among Libs and NDP, and in Alberta

And in your opinion, is the Canadian economy in a recession or not?

Recession

Aug 73%

Sept 75%
AN

- I
49%

44% Not Recession

Aug 21%
Sept 20%
AN
r I
19%17%

Definitely Probably in Probably Definitely Don't
ina a recession notina notina Know
recession recession recession

HAugl5 HSeptl5

% Recession

Party ID

Conservative

Liberal

NDP

Bloc Quebecois

Green/Other

Unaligned
Region

BC

Alberta

Prairies

Ontario

Quebec

Atlantic

85%
89%

85%

70%
73%

| 66%
N 80%
69%
| 76%
N 77%
78%




Role of government in economy: Strong shift in opinion — *
Canadians now feel gov’t needs to be an active partner

Thinking about the role of the federal government when it comes to the economy, which statement is closest

to your point of view?

Government needs to be an active
partner to help businesses compete in
the world with incentives to encourage
research and development, training
programs and other initiatives to
support high potential industries.

Government helps business the best by
reducing taxes and red tape and staying
out of the way, not by trying to pick
winners with taxpayers’ money

Don’t know

Note: Statements randomized

M Active partner

13%

W Reduce taxes

53%

34%

® Don’t know *
.0

°® & )
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Party best on Recession: Libs and Tories split for which best”
on recession, CPC winning on this issue among TfC tories

Please tell me which party you think would do a much better job or a somewhat better job of dealing with a
recession, or if you think none of the parties would do a good job on that issue. [ALL CANADA, BQ ONLY IN QUEBEC]

Total 17% 12% 15% 15% 12% (W%  18% |
Core CPC 73% 23% 0%%
Soft CPC 24% 51% 196 23%
TfC Time for change CPC 7% 25% 1A% T6% % 13%
Segments Uncertain S3EY 10% [ 11% 2
Soft anti-CPC A EVEZ 19% 10% )9
Hostile 7 24% 21% 896 14% |

CPC 54% 26% 29%5%1

Liberal 7% 39% 30% 6% 12%
Party ID NDP Q7T 1/ 43%
BQ 7V AEE

Green/Other 21% 8% 11% | 10% % 12% 16%
Unaligned 9% 8% | 11% B% 44%

Role of

Active Partner [IESEIETZ 20% 18% 15% Y
government sty out of the way 34% 16% 8% L 10% 9% % 17%
W Conservative much better W Conservative somewhat better M Liberal much better
W Liberal somewhat better = NDP much better NDP somewhat better
B Bloc Quebecois much better Bloc Quebecois somewhat better B Other party

® None
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Party best by Attention : Those following recession issue
closely think LPC best to handle, a switch from CPC last wave

Please tell me which party you think would do a much better job or a somewhat better job of dealing with a
recession, or if you think none of the parties would do a good job on that issue. [ALL CANADA, BQ ONLY IN QUEBEC]
BY How closely have you been following the discussion in the media and elsewhere about whether or not
Canada's economy is in a recession?

Very closely Somewhat closely Not very closely

NDP Better

BQ Better

(QCOnly)

®
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Trudeau on Economy: voters split on Trudeau’s plan, TfC
tories slightly positive, unaligned voters slightly negative

Justin Trudeau has said that his government would run deficits of up to $10 billion for 3 years to help finance
investments in infrastructure. Does that position leave you feeling more or less likely to vote for Justin Trudeau
and the Liberal party?

TfC Segments
core cpe [}14%
Soft CPC 29% 23% 33% 6%
34% Time for change cPC IO NIIER 26%
Uncertain 37%

Soft anti-CPC 39% 17% 12%5%

Hostile  [JECEIIEELL 42%
21% Party ID
18% CPC W7 23% [/ 53% 1
Liberal  [JPEZ 30% 29%
11% 12% NDP 51%
BQ 48% % 25% %
4% Green/Other [REZMPEL cYI79 15% 21%
Unaligned [SZuWAZS 40% 13% 14% 14%
Much more Somewhat Made no Somewhat Much less Don't know _ _
likelyto more likely difference less likely to likely to ® Much more Liberal W Somewhat more Liberal
vote Liberal to vote vote Liberalvote Liberal No difference B Somewhat less Liberal

Liberal .
B Much less Liberal m Don't know
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